## **RESOLUTION NO..**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH REDWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT THROUGH THE COMMUNITY COLLABORATIVE REDWOOD CITY TOGETHER, FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2021 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$227,352

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, Redwood City Together (RWC) is a healthy community collaborative involving Redwood City School District, the City of Redwood City, and San Mateo County Human Services Agency (HSA) along with other core partners; and

WHEREAS, HSA has promoted and supported Redwood City Community
Schools from their inception. Redwood City Community Schools now operates as a
program of the Redwood City School District as well as an ongoing initiative of
Redwood City Together; and

WHEREAS, RWC will provide coordination and administrative services to interagency school-based family resource centers at Garfield, Hoover, Kennedy, Adelante Selby, Roosevelt, MIT and Taft schools. These centers provide human services, educational support and community development activities to approximately 3,777 students and their families; and

**WHEREAS**, the proposed agreement supports RWC through community school coordination in Redwood City School District's school-based family resource centers;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Director of the Human Services Agency or designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

\* \* \* \* \* \*